
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 January 2020 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28th January, 2020

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

3 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found at: http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

5 Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (Pages 1 - 12)
Extract from the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Agenda dated 10 January 
2020.  
The full document can be seen here.

6 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 32)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/18), attached.

7 A Resilient Economy (Pages 33 - 44)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/20/1), attached.

8 Highways Dashboard Performance (Pages 45 - 56)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/1), attached.

9 Climate Change Standing Overview Group (SOG) (Pages 57 - 58)
Report of the Climate Change SOG, attached.

10 Energy from Waste Visit (Pages 59 - 60)
Notes of the Exeter Energy from Waste Unit Visit on 27 November 2019

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

- Information on Data Protection and Cyber Security (26/11/19)
- Task Group report on Welfare Reform (26/11/19)

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

None

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=616&Ver=4


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw, C Slade and C Whitton
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may 
not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is ha
[...]
 to the MRP policy, or approved counterparty criteria. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1 The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy will be considered by 

Cabinet along with the draft budget for 2020/21 on 14 February, and will 
become part of the budget book to be approved by Council at its budget 
meeting on 20 February.  
 

4.1 The Committee is invited to make observations on these proposals prior to their 
consideration by the Cabinet on 14 February. 

 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 
Appendix 1 

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23 and 

Prudential Indicators 2020/21 - 2024/25 

Introduction 

In February 2018, following the publication of a revised Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the 

Council adopted a revised Treasury Management Policy Statement together with a 

statement of its ‘Treasury Management Practices’ (TMPs). No changes are proposed to 

these policies for 2020/21. 

The policy requires the Council to consider a treasury strategy report, setting out the 

strategy and plans to be followed in the coming year, as part of the budget process. The 

strategy for 2020/21 is broadly consistent with that adopted for 2019/20. 

The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the County Council’s policies in relation to: 

the management of the Council’s cashflows, its banking, money market and capital 

market transactions; borrowing and investment strategies; monitoring of the level of 

debt and funding of the capital programme. The Treasury Management Strategy should 

be read in conjunction with the Capital Strategy. 

The County Council is required to monitor its overall level of debt in line with the national 

code of practice drawn up by CIPFA. Part of this code requi
[...]
s for early repayment. In October 2019 HM Treasury increased the margin over 

gilt yields for new borrowing by 1%; however, the premature payment rates have been 

left unchanged. Current interest rate forecasts suggest that it is extremely unlikely that 

gilt yields will rise sufficiently to cancel out the premiums in the medium term.  

Higher Yielding Investments 

The 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy included for the first time the ability for the 

Council to invest in short-dated bond funds and multi-asset income funds. Short dated 

bond funds will invest in high quality short dated government or corporate bonds. Multi-

asset income funds will invest in a wider range of investments designed to produce an 

income yield. In both cases, the funds concerned will invest in tradable instruments 

where the capital value of the investment will fluctuate. 

Thus far, this provision has not yet been utilised, as Brexit uncertainty has suggested a 

more prudent approach, given that higher yielding investments will inevitably mean that 

there is an increased risk of loss of capital. However, the provision remains in the 

strategy, and once the Brexit uncertainty is resolved, it may make sense to invest a 

small proportion of the Council’s cash in higher yielding investments.  

Before any investment is made in either short-dated bond funds or multi-asset income 

funds a rigorous process will need to be undertaken to identify which funds would best 

meet the Council’s requirements. Any allocations would only then be made in full 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources Management.  

Pension Fund Contributions 

The County Treasurer has also reviewed whether it would make sense to use cash 

balances to make additional payments or pre-payment of deficit contributions into the 

Pension Fund. It is proposed to pay £32 millions into the Pension Fund during April 2020, 

which represents the total deficit contributions set for the Council for the next three 

years. In return for making an advance payment of three years’ deficit contributions the 

Pension Fund will give a 4.5% discount on the payment required, resulting in a saving of 

£0.5 million in each of the next three years.  

The Pension Fund is able to invest the pre-paid sum and achieve a higher rate of return 

than the Council would achieve due to its higher risk appetite. This justifies the discount 

provided. The saving achieved represents a slightly higher return than the Council could 

achieve by investing more in the CCLA Property Fund or in a multi-asset income fund for 

arguably less overall risk, although there is a risk that if the Pension Fund does not 

achieve the required returns there could be an adverse impact on Devon County 

Council’s contribution rates from 2023/24 onwards.   

Target Rates 

The Bank of England’s base rate has remained at 0.75% since November 2018. 

Therefore, the target return for 2020/21 for deposits with banks and building societies 

will remain the same as for 2019/20, at 0.75%. In practice, it should be possible to 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 
Appendix 1 

 

achieve an average rate in excess of the base rate, but a target of 0.75% builds in an 

element of prudence, given the uncertainties around the impact of Brexit. The target rate 

for the CCLA Property Fund will remain at 4.50%. Should investments be agreed in the 

other non-specified investments identified in the strategy then the targeted yield from 

those funds would be 2.00% for short dated bond funds and 3.50% for multi-asset 

income funds. 

Minimum Revenue Provision 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is a charge to the authority’s revenue account to 

make provision for the repayment of the authority’s external debt and internal borrowing. 

The authority has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an annual 

amount of MRP. 

The authority’s MRP strategy is to charge all elements based on the period of benefit of 

t
[...]
ort-term borrowing is required to aid cashflow, this will be targeted at an average 

rate of 0.7%. 

 

Investment Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23 

The County Council continues to adopt a very prudent approach to its investments. The 

majority of investments will be “Specified Investments” as defined by the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), For such investments, only a 

small number of selected UK banks and building societies, money market funds and Non-

Eurozone overseas banks in highly rated countries are being used, subject to strict 

criteria and the prudent management of deposits with them. The lending policy is kept 

under constant review with reference to strict criteria for inclusion in the counterparty 

list. In addition, non-specified investments are included in the strategy, including the 

potential to invest in property funds, short-dated bond funds and multi-asset income 

funds. 

The Treasury Management Strategy will continue to be set to ensure a prudent and 

secure approach.  

The full County Council is required under the guidance in the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code of Practice to approve an Annual Investment Strategy. 

The overall aims of the Council’s strategy continue to be to:  

 Limit the risk to the loss of capital; 

 Ensure that funds are always available to meet cash flow requirements; 

 Maximise investment returns, consistent with the first two aims; and 

 Review new investment instruments as they come to the Local Authority market, and 

to assess whether they could be a useful part of our investment process. 

The overriding objective will be to invest prudently, with priority being given to 

security and liquidity before yield. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
Appendix 1 

 

For 2020/21 the Council is proposing to make a pre-payment of deficit contributions into 

the Pension Fund. It is proposed to pay £32 millions into the Pension Fund during April 

2020, which represents the total deficit contributions set for the Council for the next 

three years. In return for making an advance payment of three years’ deficit 

contributions the Pension Fund will give a 4.5% discount on the payment required, 

resulting in a saving of £0.5 million in each of the next three years.  

Initially this will reduce the balance available for investment via the Treasury 

Management Strategy, but represents payments that are due over the next three years, 

so will not have a long term impact on balances. The saving achieved represents a 

slightly higher return than the Council could achieve by investing more in the CCLA 

Property Fund or in a multi-asset income fund for arguably less overall risk, although 

there is a risk that if the Pension Fund does not achieve the required returns there could 

be an adverse impact on Devon County Council’s contribution rates from 2023/24 

onwards. 

The outlook for cash investment remains challenging. Whereas in the past there has been 

a perception that Governments would not allow banks to fail, the current regulatory 

environment puts more emphasis on the requirement for investors to take a hit by 

funding a “bail-in”. A bail-in is where the bank’s creditors, including local authorities 

depositing money with them, bear some of the burden by having part of the debt they 

are owed written off. The balance of risk has therefore changed, and as a result the 

Council has considered alternative forms of investment in order to diversify its risk. 

Under the Markets in Financial Instruments (MiFID II) directive, local authorities are now 

classed as retail clients by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). This has implications 

for the range of investments that are available to local authorities. While bank and 

building society deposits are unaffected by the new regulations, some banks have 

determined that they will only take term deposits from professional clients, and a range 

of alternative forms of investments are o
[...]
l return.  

The Council does not currently have a policy of making commercial investments outside 

of its treasury management activity for mainly financial reasons. All capital investments 

outside of treasury management activities are held explicitly for the purposes of 

operational services, including regeneration, and are monitored through existing control 

frameworks.  

The Authority does not generally invest in equity shares but does have two £1 shares in 

NPS (SW) Ltd, valued at £247,000 and an equity investment in Exeter Science Park Ltd 

of £1.881 million.  At 31 March 2019 these shares were recognised in the balance sheet 

at £2.128 million. However, these are not held as financial investments, but for the 

purposes of providing operational services, including economic regeneration. 

 

Performance Targets 

The primary targets of the Treasury Management Strategy are to minimise interest 

payments and maximise interest receipts over the long term whilst achieving annual 

budgets, without taking undue risk. Where there are comparative statistics available for 

individual aspects of the Strategy these will be used to monitor performance. The Council 

will continue to review best practice at other authorities and work with its treasury 

advisors (Link Asset Services) to assess performance.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6





EES/20/1

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
28 January 2020

A Resilient Economy

Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

1. Summary

This report provides a summary of the current state of the Devon economy. It highlights the 
current structure of the County’s economy, trends, opportunities and challenges. The report 
also sets out the direction of travel for the Councils’ new Strategy for Growth 2020-2030.  

2. Background/Introduction

Devon has a very varied economy, with a broad sectoral mix, and no really strongly 
identified specialisms. The county does perhaps have an over-
[...]
eflect this.  

The corporate or community risk registers have been updated as appropriate. 

9. Discussion

A number of key sectoral opportunities and emerging economic trends are being explored in 
the Strategy for Growth, with highlights and headlines identified within this paper and 
appendices. These will continue to be monitored through a variety of up-to-date evidence 
and data, to be taken forward as interventions and actions in partnership. These will be 
updated in light of emerging impacts such as the recent increase in claimant count from a 
low base in parts of Devon and the difficulties being experienced in some town centres, 
partly linked to the performance of the retail sector.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



10. Options/Alternatives

The alternative option is to not develop, publish, deliver and monitor actions related to a 
Devon County Council Strategy for Growth.

11. Conclusion

Devon’s economy currently remains relatively buoyant overall, but there is a continuing need 
to intervene in a targeted way to help address market failure in a number of communities 
and sectors, which Devon County Council’s Strategy for Growth will aim to achieve. We will 
continue to monitor the economy, including more vulnerable sectors such as retail and 
construction and work in partnership with other public, private and third sector organisations 
to help ensure economic growth benefits are shared by the County’s residents and 
businesses. We will also work towards ensuring Devon’s businesses and residents are able 
to share in the opportunities that emerge from growing sectors and trends, locally, nationally 
and globally.

Keri Denton
Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Electoral Divisions:  All.

Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills:  Councillor Rufus Gilbert

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, Dr Virginia 
Pearson

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Jamie Evans

Room No.  Coun
[...]
be 3.7 95

Glastonbury St Mary's 3.6 -12
Chard Combe 3.6 29

Frome Keyford 3.5 -5
Shepton East 3.5 3

Ham 3.5 25
St Budeaux 3.5 -3

Bridgwater Dunwear 3.5 -5
Taunton Lyngford 3.4 3

Bideford North 3.4 21
Budshead 3.3 6

Glastonbury St John's 3.2 19
Wells St Cuthbert's 3.2 -11

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Bridgwater Victoria 3.2 3
Wellswood 3.1 63

Frome Oakfield 3.1 -21
Bushell 3.0 131

Minehead South 3.0 58
Wellington East 3.0 36
Wellington North 3.0 7

Blatchcombe 2.9 81
Bideford East 2.9 93

Bideford South 2.9 81
Watchet 2.9 26

Chard Avishayes 2.9 16
Chard Holyrood 2.9 -17

Taunton Pyrland and 
Rowbarton

2.9 -9

Holsworthy 2.9 12
St David's 2.8 100

Teignmouth East 2.8 133

We have picked out those wards below where the quantity of claimants as a proportion of 
residents has increased significantly and is above the national average. These also include 
actual numbers of claimants for reference.

Claimant count – wards in Devon where rate is above the national average, with 
percentage increase since Sept 2018 also above the national average.

Ward Claimants as a proportion 
of residents % Claimant count

 Sep 18 Oct 19 Increase Sep 18 Oct 19
Taw Vale 1.2 3.7 208% 10 35
Teignmouth 
East 1.2 2.8 133% 35 75

Bushell 1.3 3 131% 60 135
St David's 1.4 2.8 100% 115 240
Bideford 
East 1.5 2.9 93% 60 120

Central 
Town 2.6 4.9 88% 80 155

Bideford 
South 1.6 2.9 81% 60 105

Ilfracombe 
Central 2.2 3.9 77% 60 110

UK 2.2 2.9 32% 917,560 1,194,310
England 2.1 2.8 33% 751,880 996,325

Page 43

Agenda Item 7





HIW/20/1

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
28 January 2020

Highways Performance Dashboard

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

In response to the recommendations of the Planned & Reactive Maintenance: Potholes & 
Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
(CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated Performance Dashboard Report has 
been produced.  The intention of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the 
performance of Devon Highways on key seasonal aspects of delivery.

This report considers the following areas;

 Winter service;
 Cyclical drainage works;
 Carriageway safety defects;
 Civil parking enforcement.

2. Winter Service

The period to the end of December has been very wet but has also experienced a significant 
number of marginal nights requiring treatment. The lowest temperature so far has been -4.2°C 
on 1st December. This has resulted in the overall level of treatments being about 80% of the 
average expected by this stage in the winter (see graph in Appendix A). The longer-range 
forecast is currently suggesting that a severe snow event or prolonged freeze is less likely this 
winter than average but that does not rule out cold spells.

Skanska have been challenged in resourcing the winter service this year, due to the reduction in 
the overall scale of the work being passed through the contract affecting the size of their 
workforce and their plant. Subsequently more emphasis has been placed on sub-contract 
resources, to fill in the gaps. Whilst this has the potential to limit their flexibility in responding to 
unexpected changes in the forecast, to date they have responded to all the instructed service 
requests.  We are working with Skanska to look for opportunities to increase the resilience of 
the service.

Four gritters have been replaced this winter with a further two expected to be delivered early in 
the new year.  The saturators (which produce brine for the pre-wet system) in our Rydon and 
Tiverton depots have now been replaced.

3. Cyclical Drainage Works

3.1. Gully Emptying

An update on the progress of the gully emptying programme can be seen in Appendix B.  The 
works are slightly behind programme.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Following the prolonged wet period Skanska moved away from the programmed works for the 
week before Chris
[...]
e support/training for people who may not be confident speaking in front 

of many people or on a webcast.
3. Identify the ‘lead juror’ role to have a longer-term relationship in discussion and 

dissemination of the resulting conclusions and recommendations form the citizens 
assembly.

4. Suggest the chair should be an independent person who is a judge, a coroner or 
from the planning inspectorate, or similar, who does not live or work in Devon, but is 
from the West Country.

Members discussed the following 

Background

Following the previous SOG meeting, the SOG met to discuss and comment on the 
recommendations from the University of Exeter on the development and operation of the 
Devon Net-Zero Citizens’ Assembly. The final design will be decided by the Devon Climate 
Emergency Response Group. 

The SOG was invited to review the recommendations and provide comments for Phil 
Norrey, Devon County Council’s representative on the Devon Climate Emergency Response 
Group.

Report

The SOG broadly supported the recommendations of the report and were appreciative of 
the University of Exeter report that has drew on a variety of sources including peer-reviewed 
academic literature, ‘grey’ literature, and official documentation, evaluations and reports 
produced by previous citizens’ assemblies. Members also noted the helpful advice and 
comments provided by a group of experts who attended a workshop on the design of the 
citizens’ assembly that was held at the University on 14th November 2019.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



2

Issues Identified by Members

Representation
The SOG felt that to accurately represent Devon’s geography, a system that reflected 
different settlement types would be more effective than, for example looking at the different 
Council areas. 

Livestreaming
Members were somewhat concerned by the possibility of livestreaming and the effect it may 
have on those who may not wish to have a large live audience, particularly with the risk of 
internet ha
[...]
 EfW specialists contracted to design and 
build the plant. Cyclerval-UK are contacted by Dalkia contracted to operate the plant 
until 2019.

The plant operations are licensed and regulated by The Environment Agency. The 
plant operates for 8,000 hours a year with around 18 people work in shifts at the 
plant 24 hours per day.

The waste is burned in an oscillating kiln at a temperature of at least 850ºC. The 
resulting heat is used to heat water to steam which turns a turbine, producing 
electricity. The plant has the potential for further heat recovery in the future. The 
residual bottom ash and fly ash are both recycled after the process. Metal is removed 
and also recycled. 

Related articles:

https://www.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/the-exeter-energy-from-waste-facility/ 

https://www.exetercityfutures.com/exeter-energy-recovery-facility/

Future steps: 

Continued communication with the DCC Waste Team regarding further visits to other 
units, such as Plymouth.

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

https://www.devon.gov.uk/wasteandrecycling/the-exeter-energy-from-waste-facility/
https://www.exetercityfutures.com/exeter-energy-recovery-facility/



	Agenda
	5 Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
	6 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2020/21
	7 A Resilient Economy
	8 Highways Dashboard Performance
	9 Climate Change Standing Overview Group (SOG)
	10 Energy from Waste Visit



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28/01/20

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28 January 2020

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw and C Whitton

Apologies:-

Councillors J Berry, R Bloxham and C Slade

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor B Parsons

* 167  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 168  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 169  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Head of Scrutiny updated Members as to the Work Programme and requested that 
Members who wished to be a part of the 5G Spotlight Review should contact her directly.

* 170  Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (the Fire Service)

(Chief Fire Officer Lee Howell and Deputy Chief Fire Officer Glenn Askew from the Fire 
Service attended at the invitation of the Committee.) 

The Committee received an extract of the Report of the Chief Fire Officer from the Fire 
Service Agenda dated 10 January 2020, which set out the outcomes of the Safer Together 
Programme Service Delivery public consultation following the Fire Service’s proposals for 
closing or removing a number of low risk/low activity fire stations and appliances and 
reinvesting the savings into prevention work in the community.  The public consultation ran 
from 1 July 219 to 20 September 2019. 

Discussion points with Members and Officers included: 

 Budleigh Salterton fire station would close with existing firefighters responding instead 
from Exmouth;

 Topsham fire station would close and appliances and firefighters relocated to Clyst St 
George and Middlemoor.

 some vehicles could now operate with less than four crew members, which meant 
that some places that were earmarked for closure could operate differently; 

 ‘aggregate crewing’ was a new concept, where crews joined together to form a single 
crew, boosting availability of appliances, and was proving successful; 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/01/20

 there was a new On-call duty system that paid for staff availability, enhancing their 
pay and likely improving retention of staff, receiving an £1.8 million investment; 

 the Fire Service’s risk management plan would be kept under review; and
 Members welcomed the new community responder role - this was currently a pilot 

project with the Devon & Cornwall Police which was hoped to be expanded.

The Committee thanked the Chief Fire Officer Lee Howell and Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Glenn Askew for their report and attendance and requested that they attend a future 
Masterclass to keep the Committee updated.

* 171  Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2020/21

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/18) on the proposed 
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2020/21 financial year, prepared in 
accordance with the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement and revised CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management, to be submitted to the Cabinet and the County 
Council for ratification following consideration by this Committee. 

The County Treasurer highlighted in particular the proposal to pay £32 millions into the 
Pension Fund during April 2020, which represented the total deficit contributions set for the 
Council for the next three years.  In return for making an advance payment of three years’ 
deficit contributions, the Pension Fund would give a 4.5% discount on the payment required, 
resulting in a saving of £0.5 million in each of the next three years.

The County Treasurer also tabled a comparison paper of the Earmarked Reserves at 31 
March 2019 (£millions) for County Councils in England.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook, and 

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 be endorsed and commended 
to the Cabinet.

* 172  A Resilient Economy

(Councillor Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee.)

The Committee received the report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/20/1) 
which provided a summary of the current state of the Devon economy, highlighting the current 
structure of the County’s economy, trends, opportunities and challenges.  The report also set 
out the direction of travel for the Council’s new Strategy for Growth 2020-2030.

Devon’s economy currently remained buoyant overall, but there was a continuing need to 
intervene in a targeted way to help address market failure in some communities and sectors, 
which the Council’s Strategy for Growth aimed to achieve.  The Council would continue to 
monitor the economy, including more vulnerable sectors such as retail and construction, and 
would work in partnership with other public, private and third sector organisations to help 
ensure economic growth benefits were shared by the County’s residents and businesses, 
whilst working towards ensuring Devon’s businesses and residents were able to share in the 
opportunities that emerged from growing sectors and trends, locally, nationally and globally.

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

- the low level of earnings for people working locally in some areas of Devon and the 
aim to improve Devon’s standard of living;

- Petroc College, with its three campuses in North and Mid Devon, was expanding its 
vocational training; and



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

28/01/20

- the Careers Hub, which was run on behalf of the Local Enterprise Partnership, had 
enterprise advisers in schools to help inform curriculum and career choices for young 
people.

Members welcomed the report and requested that an item on Learn Devon and the Skills 
Advisory Panel work be brought to a future Scrutiny Committee.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and

RESOLVED that the report be commended to the Cabinet.

* 173  Highways Dashboard Performance

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/1) on the Highways Performance Dashboard, which 
provided an overview of performance on key seasonal aspects of delivery, namely winter 
service, cyclical drainage works, carriageway safety defects and civil parking enforcement.

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

- as of yesterday (27 January), there had been 33 gangs out on the highway network 
and 5,173 potholes had been repaired;

- the wet weather during the autumn and into December had caused big problems with 
flooding and drainage this year; and the current adverse weather conditions had 
meant that many potholes had to be returned to for repair again;

- the ‘beat pattern’ of civil parking enforcement officers was intelligence-based, where 
problems had been reported; and

- appendix D to the report showed the monthly breakdown of Penalty Charge Notices 
issued by community, as opposed to number of visits, and the Chief Officer undertook 
to explore the availability of the latter.

* 174  Climate Change Standing Overview Group (SOG)

The Committee received the report of the Climate Change SOG which met on 6 December 
2019 to discuss and comment on the recommendations from the University of Exeter on the 
development and operation of the Devon Net-Zero Citizens’ Assembly, with the final design 
being decided by the Devon Climate Emergency Response Group.

The Head of Scrutiny explained there would be a robust process for selection to the Citizens’ 
Assembly which would be representative of the wider population.  

* 175  Energy from Waste Visit

The Committee received the Notes from the Exeter Energy from Waste Unit visit that took 
place on 27 November 2019.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.16 pm


